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HOMOEOPATHY SYSTEM

914. DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has received any proposals under the Homoeopathy
system from the Government of Maharashtra during the last three years, if so, the details
thereof;

(b) the total number of proposals that have been disposed of so far;

(c) the total number of proposals under the consideration of Government at present; and

(d) the time by which these pending proposals are likely to be approved?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTS AND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE

MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) & (b): Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), Ministry
of AYUSH is providing grant-in-aid to State / UT Governments including Maharashtra for
development and promotion of AYUSH Systems including Homoeopathy as per the
proposals received in their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). The status of grant-in-aid
released to the State Government of Maharashtra during the past three years for different
activities as proposed in the State Annual Action Plan is furnished below:

Year Amount Released (Rs. in Lakhs)

2017-18 1784.285

2018-19 Nil

2019-20 4308.643

Ministry of AYUSH has further received one proposal from Government of
Maharashtra to start a new Government Homoeopathic College in the name and style of
“Government Homoeopathic Medical College and Hospital” at Chincholi, Jalgaon,
Maharashtra with 50 seats in BHMS Course from the Acedemic year 2020-21. The proposal
was forwarded to The Central Council of Homoeopathy (CCH). The Central Council of
Homoeopathy has, accordingly considered the proposal.



(c) & (d): The proposal from Government of Maharashtra to start new Government
Homoeopathic College in the name & style of “Government Homeopathic Medical College
and Hospital” at Chincholi, Jalgaon, Maharashtra with 50 seats in BHMS Course from
Academic Year 2020-21 was further considered by The Central Council of Homoeopathy and
Letter of Intent was issued.


